in the Action, in all material respects in the form attached as Exhibit D hereto.

(n) “Meta’s Counsel” means the law firms Ross Aronstam & Moritz 

LLP and Gibson, Dunn & Crutcher LLP.

(o) “Monetary Settlement Amount” means a monetary payment of 

one-hundred-and-ninety million United States dollars ($190,000,000) to be paid or 

caused to be paid by Defendants to Meta as part of the consideration for the 

Settlement contemplated by this Stipulation.  The Monetary Settlement Amount is 

an all-in settlement number, meaning that it includes not only amounts to resolve